

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

HUMANA INC. *and* AMERICANS FOR
BENEFICIARY CHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-01004-O

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
1. The Medicare Advantage and Medicare Part D programs	5
2. The Star Ratings system.....	8
3. The Foreign Language Interpreter and TTY Availability measure	13
4. Plan sponsor participation in Star Ratings (plan preview periods).....	15
B. Factual background	16
1. The disconnected calls (D1100955 and D0900533).....	16
2. The silent call (C0701002).....	18
Argument	19
A. The unsuccessful ratings for the two disconnected calls are unlawful.....	20
1. There is no evidence that the call disconnections were the result of factors under Humana’s control	21
2. The no-call-back policy adds conditions to CMS’s regulations without notice-and-comment rulemaking	23
3. CMS unlawfully delegated its governmental authority to decide Humana’s objections concerning calls D1100955 and D0900533 and failed to explain its ultimate decisions	28
B. The unsuccessful rating for call C0701002 was unlawful.....	32
1. The decision not to invalidate call C0701002 violated CMS’s regulations and guidance	32
2. CMS unlawfully delegated its governmental authority to decide Humana’s objections concerning call C0701002.....	35
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allina Health Services v. Price</i> , 863 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	25
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	25
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>Caris MPI v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	28, 29, 31, 36
<i>Data Marketing Partnership v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Elevance Health, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024)	7, 9, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32
<i>Flight Training International v. FAA</i> , 58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>MaxMed Healthcare, Inc. v. Price</i> , 860 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Products Association of Puerto Rico v. Emanuelli Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	23
<i>National Environmental Development Associations Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23

Cases—continued

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021)..... 4

Ohio v. EPA,
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) 31

Texas v. EPA,
91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 23

Texas v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 28

Town of Barnstable v. FAA,
659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas v. CMS,
2024 WL 4870771 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2024)*passim*

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Co. v. Becerra,
16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 5, 6

University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center v. HHS,
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) 21, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§ 1395c 5

§ 1395hh(a)..... 25, 26

§ 1395hh(a)(2) 8

§ 1395w-21(h)(4)(D) 7

§ 1395w-21(j)(2)(D) 7

§ 1395w-22(a)..... 6

§ 1395w-22(a)(1)..... 5

§ 1395w-22(e)(1)..... 10

§ 1395w-22(e)(3) 10

§ 1395w-23(a)..... 6

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(A)..... 6

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(i) 7

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii) 7

§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(E)..... 7

§ 1395w-23(b)(1)(B)..... 6

§ 1395w-23(n)..... 6

§ 1395w-23(o)(1)..... 12, 26

§ 1395w-23(o)(3)(A) 12, 26

§ 1395w-23(o)(4)(A) 10, 12

§ 1395w-24(a)..... 6

§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C) 7

§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v) 12

§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v) 26

§ 1395w-24(b)(2)(A) 7

§ 1395w-101(a)(1) 7

§ 1395w-101(a)(3)(C)..... 7

§ 1395w-151(b) 10

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act, Pub. L.
 No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)..... 6

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.62(b)(15)11, 26
 § 422.111(h)(1) 13, 29
 § 422.111(h)(1)(ii) 13
 § 422.111(h)(1)(iii) 13, 24, 26
 § 422.111(h)(1)(iii)(B) 26, 33
 § 422.160(b)(1) 10
 § 422.160(b)(2) 12
 § 422.160(b)(3) 11
 § 422.162(a) 9
 § 422.162(b)(1) 8, 9
 § 422.166(a)(4) 9
 § 422.166(c)(1) 9
 § 422.166(c)(3) 9
 § 422.166(d)(2)(iv) 9
 § 422.166(h) 11
 § 422.166(h)(1)(ii) 11
 § 422.166(h)(2) 16
 § 422.266(a)(2)(ii) 12
 § 422.502(b)(1)(i)(D) 11, 26
 § 423.128(d)(1) 29
 § 423.128(d)(1)(iii) 13, 24, 26
 § 423.128(d)(1)(iii)(B) 26, 33
 § 423.180(b)(1) 10
 § 423.180(b)(3) 11
 § 423.182(a) 9
 § 423.182(b)(1) 8, 9
 § 423.186(a)(4) 9
 § 423.186(c)(1) 9
 § 423.186(c)(3) 9
 § 423.186(d)(2)(iv) 9
 § 423.186(h) 11
 § 423.186(h)(1)(ii) 11
 § 423.186(h)(2) 16, 17, 18, 19
 § 423.503(b)(1)(i)(D) 11, 26

Contract Year 2019 Policy & Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage

Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 16440 (Apr. 16, 2018) *passim*

Medicare Program; Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare

Prescription Drug Benefit Program for Contract Year 2024, 89 Fed. Reg. 30448 (Apr. 23, 2024) 7

Rules and Regulations—continued

Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005)..... 6

Medicare Program; Proposed Changes to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs for Contract Year 2012 and Other Proposed Changes, 75 Fed. Reg. 71190 (Nov. 22, 2010) 12

Other Authorities

CMS, *Medicare Managed Care Contract (MMCC) Plans Monthly Report* 8

Nancy Ochieng, et al., *Medicare Advantage in 2023: Enrollment Update and Key Trends* (Aug. 9, 2023) 8

New Oxford American Dictionary (2001) 33

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)..... 33
